

No. 20-6267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BRISTOL REGIONAL WOMEN'S CENTER, P.C., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:15-cv-00705)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

Autumn C. Katz
Michelle Moriarty
Rabia Muqaddam
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3723
akatz@reprorights.org
mmoriarty@reprorights.org
rmuqaddam@reprorights.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Bristol
Regional Women's Center, P.C. and
Memphis Center for Reproductive Health*

Michael J. Dell
Jason M. Moff
Kramer Levin Naftalis &
Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Tel: 212-715-9129
Tel: 212-715-9113
mdell@kramerlevin.com
jmoff@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

[Additional Counsel Below]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Tennessee’s Delay Law	4
II. District Court’s Extensive Factual Findings.....	5
A. Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Witnesses	5
B. Defendants-Appellants’ Witnesses	8
C. Evidence Establishing Burdens.....	13
1. Wait Times and Delayed Procedures.....	13
2. Travel, Cost and Logistical Burdens.....	17
3. Medical Conditions.....	20
4. Rape, Intimate Partner Violence, and Fetal Condition.....	21
5. The Patient-Physician Relationship.....	23
6. Stigma	24
D. Evidence Concerning the State’s Asserted Interests.....	25
III. The District Court’s Ruling.....	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	35
STANDARD OF REVIEW	37
ARGUMENT	39
I. The Trial Court Appropriately Held, Based on Well-Supported Findings of Fact Entitled to Deference, that the Delay Law Imposes an Undue Burden.....	39
A. The District Court Correctly Found that the Delay Law Imposes Severe Burdens on Abortion Patients in Tennessee.	39

B.	The State Failed to Demonstrate That the Delay Law Furthers or Is Reasonably Related to a Valid State Interest.	45
II.	The District Court Properly Applied Casey’s Undue Burden Test and Did Not Commit a “Grave” Legal Error.....	49
III.	Given the Substantial Obstacles Imposed by the Delay Law, the District Court Appropriately Granted Facial Relief Under the Large Fraction Test.....	52
IV.	This Court Should Not Disturb the District Court’s Factual Findings.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	Designation of District Court Documents	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bradley J. Delp Revocable Trust v. MSJMR 2008 Irrevocable Trust</i> , 665 F. App'x 514 (6th Cir. 2016)	56
<i>Bristol Reg'l Women's Ctr, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 20-6267, slip op. (6th Cir. Feb. 19, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati Women's Services, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Duha v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020)	42, 54
<i>EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	46, 50
<i>Franklin Cnty. Convention Facility v. Am. Premier Underwriters</i> , 240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	47
<i>Harrison v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2003)	55
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	51

Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F. 3d 700 (3rd Cir. 2004)38

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)37

Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
990 F.2d 865 (6th Cir. 1993)37

Planned Parenthood of Ariz., Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)42, 44

Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft,
444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)43

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange,
33 F. Supp. 3d. 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)42

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
510 U.S. 1309 (1994).....51

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel,
806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)41

Smoot v. U.S. Transp. Union,
246 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2001)55

United States v. Hardin,
539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008)51

W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)41

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....*passim*

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,
338 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. Tex. 2018)42

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-201(c).....45

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-2024

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(i).....45

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 39-15-202(a)-(h)..... 1

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 39-15-202(b), (d)(1)4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 53-10-104(c).....45

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 56-26-13445

Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-24145
